BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVE AN )
AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT WITH ) Resolution No. 2023-0371

THE UN

ITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ) Agreement No. 16942-A

JUSTICE, MARSHAL SERVICE )

UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISOR VANDER POEL, SECONDED BY
SUPERVISOR SHUKLIAN, THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS, AT AN OFFICIAL MEETING HELD MAY 2, 2023, BY THE

FOLLOW

AYES:

NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

1.

ING VOTE:

SUPERVISORS MICARI, VANDER POEL, SHUKLIAN, VALERO AND
TOWNSEND
NONE

ATTEST: JASONT. BRITT
COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/
CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BY: Ot i

U Deputf Clerk

* k k k k k Kk k *k %k k* * * * * *x *

Approved an amendment to Agreement No. 16942 with the United States
Department of Justice, Marshal Service retroactive February 1, 2022. The
amendment is retroactive due to agreement modifications; and

. Found that the Board had the authority to enter into the amendment to the

agreement as of February 1, 2022, and that it was in the County’s best interest
to enter the amendment on that date.

3. Authorized the Chair of the Board to sign the Amendment.

SHF
5/2/2023
JJB



